

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

STATE OF OHIO,	:	Case No. 2020-0544
	:	Case No. 2020-0625
Appellant,	:	
	:	On Appeal from the
v.	:	Butler County
	:	Court of Appeals,
MIQUAN D. HUBBARD,	:	Twelfth Appellate District
	:	
Appellee.	:	Court of Appeals
	:	Case No. CA2019-05-086

**MERIT BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL
DAVE YOST IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE STATE OF OHIO**

VICTORIA BADER (0093505)
Assistant Public Defender
250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(t) 614-466-5394
(f) 614-752-5167
victoria.bader@opd.ohio.gov
Counsel for Appellant
Miquan D. Hubbard

MICHAEL GREER (0084352)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
315 High Street, 11th Floor
Hamilton, Ohio 45011
(t) 513-887-3474
(f) 513-887-3748
Greerjm@butlercountyohio.org
Counsel for Appellee
State of Ohio

DAVE YOST (0056290)
Attorney General of Ohio

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS * (0095284)
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT (0081842)
Chief Deputy Solicitor General

STEPHEN P. CARNEY (0063460)
Deputy Solicitor General

30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215

(t) 614-466-8980

(f) 614-466-5087

benjamin.flowers@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

Ohio Attorney General Dave Yost

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS</i> INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
<i>Amicus</i> Attorney General’s Proposition of Law:	6
<i>Sierah’s Law, R.C. 2903.41, et seq., is constitutional in its application to violent offenders who committed their crimes before the law’s effective date.</i>	6
A. Sierah’s Law is not unconstitutionally retroactive.....	6
B. Hubbard offers no good reasons to invalidate Ohio’s violent-offender database.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Doe v. Ronan</i> , 127 Ohio St. 3d 188, 2010-Ohio-5072	7
<i>Miller v. Hixson</i> , 64 Ohio St. 39 (1901).....	6
<i>Pratte v. Stewart</i> , 125 Ohio St. 3d 473, 2010-Ohio-1860	6, 7
<i>State v. Cook</i> , 83 Ohio St. 3d 404 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 120 Ohio St. 3d 7, 2008-Ohio-4824	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Jarvis</i> , 5th Dist. Muskingum App. No. CT 2019-0029, 2020-Ohio-1127	5
<i>State v. Jarvis</i> , Case No. 2020-0549	1, 5, 13
<i>State v. White</i> , 132 Ohio St. 3d 344, 2012-Ohio-2583	6
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 129 Ohio St. 3d 344, 2011-Ohio-3374	8, 9, 10, 11
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions	
Ohio Const. Art. II, §28.....	1, 5, 6
R.C. 109.02	1
R.C. 2903.02	4
R.C. 2903.41	2, 5, 6
R.C. 2903.42	2, 3, 10, 12
R.C. 2903.43	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

2018 Sub. S.B. No. 2312, 5

Case No. 2020-0625, Conflict Order, issued May 14, 20205

Case No. 2020-549, Conflict Order, issued April 17, 20205

July 1, 2020 case announcement, 2020-Ohio-34735

Noah Webster, *American Dictionary of the English Language* (1828).....6
